

## **Proclamation** Board of Supervisors for El Dorado County National Family Week – November 19-25, 2006

**WHEREAS**, families are the bedrock of El Dorado County neighborhoods and communities and a primary source of strength, health, and economic well-being for its citizens;

**WHEREAS**, parents play the key role in building strong family relationships and preparing the next generation for responsible citizenship;

**WHEREAS**, everyone can contribute in helping parents and families to be successful, including churches, schools, neighborhood organizations, businesses, nonprofit organizations, and government agencies;

**WHEREAS**, during Thanksgiving week we traditionally come together as families and enjoy those associations that are so powerful and important to the strength of our communities;

**WHEREAS**, *President George W. Bush has declared Thanksgiving week as National Family Week and encouraged appropriate observances to be planned and implemented throughout the country during that period;* 

**Now, therefore,** we the members of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors do hereby proclaim Thanksgiving week, the week of November 19-25, 2006, as El Dorado County Family Week.

We call upon all citizens to spend quality time with their families during that week and regularly throughout the coming year, and we urge leaders of government, religious, business, and community organizations to recognize, honor, and support responsible parenthood and close family relationships.

**Passed and adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 14th day of November, 2006.

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors